
 

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Secure Sub-
committee 

 
Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any substitute members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable interest that have been granted to you in 
respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of 
Interests card at the meeting and return it to the Democratic 
Services Officer before leaving the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

  
4.   Minutes 

 
The Committee is asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 November 2023. 
 

5 - 12 

 
5.   Anti Social Behaviour 

 
A presentation to the Committee taking into account the 
following three questions.  
  
        What do we do to prevent Anti Social Behaviour 

        What’s our approach to tackling Anti Social Behaviour 

        What do we do to support victims of Anti Social Behaviour 

  
Attached are the following documents for background 
information. 
  

        Safer North Tyneside Partnership Plan 2023-24 

        Safer North Tyneside Delivery Plan 2023-24 

        Safer North Tyneside Serious Violence Action Plan 2024-
25 

        Safer North Tyneside Strategic Needs Assessment  2021-
22 (currently in the process of being updated) 

  
  
 

13 - 128 

 
6.   Work Programme 

 
To consider any items for work programme for the remainder 
of the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 

 

 
7.   Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will take place on 18 March 2024 at 6.00pm 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Secure Sub-committee  
 

Councillor Andy Newman (Chair) Councillor Rebecca O'Keefe (Deputy 
Chair) 

Councillor Gary Bell Councillor Linda Bell 
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor John Johnsson Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Josephine Mudzingwa Councillor Olly Scargill 
Councillor Joan Walker Councillor Matt Wilson 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   Secure Sub-Committee 
 

20 November 2023 
 

  Present:  Councillor A Newman (Chair); 
Councillors G Bell, L Bell, L Bones, D Cox, J Kirwin,  
J Mudzingwa, R O’Keefe, O Scargill, J Walker and  
M Wilson 

 
             In attendance: Councillors J Harrison, Cabinet Member  

for Housing 
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and J Johnsson. 
 
S13/23    Appointment of Substitute Members 
  
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following 
substitute member was made: 
  
Councillor L Bones for Councillor C Johnsson. 
 
S14/23    Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
Councillor O’Keefe declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5: as 
she was a North Tyneside Council tenant; and in Item 6: as an employee that 
worked for a provider who had received the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) 
programme. 
 
S15/23    Minutes 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 September 2023 
be agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
S16/23    Tenancy and Financial Support Project 2023-2026 
 
The Secure Sub-committee received an update briefing note which provided 
an overview of the support packages available to Council tenants included in 
the Tenancy and Financial Support Project 2023-2026.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The sub-committee was informed that in response to the ongoing issues that 
were impacting on the financial circumstances of North Tyneside Council 
tenants, Cabinet had agreed a financial support package (Tenants Support 
Fund) covering the three-year period 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26.  
 
The package totalled £3.00m over the three-year period (£1.2m first year, 
£1.00m second year & £0.77m third year). This generous package recognised 
the impact that the current cost of living crisis was having on the Authority’s 
tenants. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) would be funding the package, 
so it was specifically for Housing tenants only.  
 
There was a clear policy commitment in the Our North Tyneside Plan to 
tackle inequalities and the Equally Well Strategy provided a framework for 
doing this in relation to providing a healthy standard of living for all. 
 
A key factor in supporting tenants, and their families, to deal with the impacts 
of the cost-of-living crisis and in creating sustainable tenancies was to 
improve the financial capability and confidence of tenants to enable them to 
live and flourish in their homes.  
 
The Authority knew from experience that by taking the time to engage with 
and gain the trust of customers, by having an honest discussion with them, it 
could identify the underlying issues that were impacting on their ability to 
sustain their tenancy and thrive in the current economic climate. Once this 
was done, the Authority could collaborate with the tenants to help improve 
their money management and budgeting skills, maximise their income and 
help them make the right decisions for their housing and financial 
circumstances.  
 
This briefing note and its appendices described how the Authority was going 
to use the Tenants Support Fund to help target those in most need through - 
Existing Support; The Business Approach; Targets; Debt Management; 
Tenancy and
[...]
poverty. This was particularly relevant with regard to pre-paid 
meters and tenants struggling to pay. In relation, Members asked whether as 
landlord, the Authority was in a position to instruct energy companies to 
remove pre-paid meters or to not install them in certain circumstances:  It was 
explained that the scope of the Authority to offer help to tenants depended on 
debt, individual circumstances and financial ability to pay. It was explained 
that North Tyneside Council, as landlord, did not own the meters in its 
properties and therefore had no legal authority regarding installations. 
 

Page 7

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/1652/cost-living-support


It was suggested that it may be useful if officers could find out how/when pre-
paid meters were being installed and whether the Authority could ask energy 
companies to remove meters, as a sensible approach in order to help stop 
tenants getting/staying in debt. Also, to look at the impact on the wider issues 
of ‘poverty and energy’ and identifying the number of tenants using smart 
meters to establish energy usage as a comparison as a helpful way forward; 
noting that standing charge tariffs were higher in the north east. 
 
It was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
S17/23    North Tyneside Council Cost of Living Support 
 
The Secure Sub-committee received a report which provided an overview of 
the support available or planned for residents and tenants to help address the 
current cost of living increase. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that since June 2020, the Authority’s Poverty 
Intervention Fund and other grant funding from Government (Covid Winter 
Grant and the Household Support Fund) had helped to alleviate the financial, 
social and health impacts of poverty for families and individuals across the 
borough through:  
 
• Tackling holiday hunger by continuing to provide supermarket vouchers 

directly to families who are eligible for free school meals during every 
school holiday 
[...]
yment support.  

• Other projects that reduce inequalities identified through the PIF work or 
wider.  

 
During discussions, Members examined a number of issues including:   
 
The Authority’s Plans and Strategies and how they were linked to 
homelessness, also the processes to enable homeless people to receive 
money:  It was noted that the report did address the issues around homeless 
prevention and that grants were received for this purpose. Assessment 
processes were in place to identify those people in need of financial support; 
however, the Authority did intend to look at rising numbers as part of a 
financial support opportunity through as part of the forthcoming Devolution 
Deal (as Manchester and West Midlands) to be put into place in this region.  
 
The Authority could also look at how to identify and secure grants/other 
support in the future. In addition to the data on homeless prevention, 
increasing activity in seeking face-to-face’ communications was another way 
in getting to know potential homeless residents and tenants of the borough in 
need of support. It was noted that there was also a mechanism with regard to 
the Household Support Fund via the North Tyneside Council website. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding automatic enrolment of the 
Household Support Fund by the Authority (as Newcastle City Council):  It was 
explained that only families who were legible to free school meals were 
entitled to automatic enrolment. It was noted that criteria for automatic 
enrolment was in place and submission of an application to deliver this was a 
condition of grant.  
 
The sub-committee acknowledged that this was not just a universal credit, it 
was how the Authority informed people ‘squeezed’ and those not on credit 
aware of the support available. 
 

Page 11



The sub-committee was informed that, as a result of the Authority’s funding 
allocation, the HAF programme this year had been very successful in the way 
in which residents had benefitted. 
 
It was agreed that the report be noted, and further work be considered for 
inclusion in the 2023-24 work programme. 
 
S18/23    Work Programme 2023-24 
 
The Chair encouraged Members of the sub-committee to put forward any 
ideas they may have for suggested topics for inclusion in the work programme 
for the remainder of the year. 
 
S19/23    Date and time of next meeting  
 
6.00pm on 29 January 2024.  
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Partnership Plan 
 

2023-24 
 
 

      
 
 
 

                                                        
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Contents 
Foreword ............................................................................................................................................. 4 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................................................... 5 

1.1 Recognising inequalities. ............................................................................................. 5 

1.2 Crime and inequalities .................................................................................................. 5 

1.3 Resetting the Safer North Tyneside partnership. ................................................ 5 

1.4 This partnership plan ..................................................................................................... 7 

2. National context ...................................................................................................................... 8 

2.1 Responsible authorities ................................................................................................ 8 

2.2 Responsibility for strategies ....................................................................................... 8 

2.3 Responsibility for planning .......................................................................................... 8 

2.4 Responsibility to cooperate. ......................................
[...]
................ 27 

Our membership........................................................................................................................ 27 

APPENDIX 2 ....................................................................................................................................... 28 

Local Drivers ................................................................................................................................ 28 

1.1 Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025 .................................................................... 28 

1.2  Police & Crime Plan 2021-2025 ............................................................................. 29 

1.3 Serious Violence Response Strategy 2022 ....................................................... 29 

1.4 Equally Well: Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2025 ................................ 30 

1.5 Other strategies specific to the responsible authorities ........................... 30 

Links to other strategies ......................................................................................................... 31 

 

  

Page 15



 

Foreword  
 
As chair of the Safer North Tyneside partnership, I 
am pleased to introduce this partnership plan to 
you which will drive delivery of its priorities during 
this municipal year.  
 
In North Tyneside, we enjoy living in one of the safest places in the country. 
We are proud of all we have achieved but we know more needs to be done 
and there are significant challenges ahead.  
 
To prepare us for that, this plan outlines a new approach for the 
partnership aimed at addressing the lasting impacts of the coronavirus 
pandemic which has been quickly followed of course by a cost-of-living 
crisis.  Not only does that threaten to widen the inequality gap in the 
borough, but it also invariably impacts on crime at the very time when 
residents have told us they do not feel as safe as they have before. 
 
I am extremely grateful for the huge collective effort made by all of the 
statutory partners to develop this plan.  We have worked together closer 
than ever, challenging our thinking.  That collaboration provides a strong 
platform for delivering against the agreed priorities identified, focussing on; 
anti-social behaviour, serious violence, working with our young people, 
domestic abuse, substance misuse, counter-terrorism, building trust and 
confidence and strengthening our leadership and governance.  
 
I look forward to overseeing the work ahead and achieving results for our 
residents. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Karen Clark  
Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing 

Page 16



1. Introduction 
 
North Tyneside a great place to live, work and visit.  There are many 
reasons why and one of those is because the borough is one of the safest 
places in the country, where crime rates are lower than comparable places 
elsewhere. 
 
1.1 Recognising inequalities. 
 
Nevertheless, the borough faces a number of challenges particularly 
arising from inequalities which have significant impacts on the long-term 
health, social and economic prospects for our residents.  
 
Those inequalities that existed prior to the global COVID-19 pandemic have 
been amplified and extend to; education, training, income, employment, 
and health. And this varies by postcode, gender, ethnicity and across 
generations.  On top of that, the recent cost-of-living crisis is biting too with 
our most vulnerable residents feeling the brunt of it and often 
disproportionality so. 
 
1.2 Crime and inequalities 
 
The prevalence in the borough of crime and disorder, substance misuse, 
re-offending and instances of serious violence mirrors the overall 
inequality picture. Responsibility for addressing these issues falls within the 
scope of the local community safety partnership, known as Safer North 
Tyneside, who are legally required to work together to tackle them.  
 
1.3 Resetting the Safer North Tyneside partnership.  
 
The Safe
[...]
essment 2021-2022 
 
The strategic needs assessment, looking back at 2021/22 and required to 
inform the development of this plan, has been prepared by the partnership 
which provides an analysis of what the available data is telling us15.  

 
8 See detail included in the appendix to this plan.  
9 Ditto 
10 Ditto 
11 Ditto 
12 These are identified in the appendix to this plan. 
13 In accordance with The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (legislation.gov.uk) 
14 Published by the Partnership at  https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/765/safer-north-tyneside 
15 Published by the Partnership at  https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/765/safer-north-tyneside  

Page 23

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/2853/contents/made
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/765/safer-north-tyneside
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/765/safer-north-tyneside


 

4. What we know in North Tyneside 
 
4.1 Community safety strategic assessment 2021-2022  
 
Annually, the partnership produces a community safety strategic 
assessment to inform the setting of its key priorities for the forthcoming 
year.   
 
The outcome of the 2021-2022 strategic assessment shows that North 
Tyneside continues to be a safe place to live work and visit.   
 
The data tells us that the borough is: 

• Predominantly safer than other areas of Northumbria; and 
• Comparably much safer than other areas in England that are similar 

(based on an analysis of demographic, social and economic 
characteristics which relate to crime)16. 

 
4.2 Overview of North Tyneside and crime 
 
North Tyneside is one of the least deprived areas in the North-East and 
deprivation has reduced compared to the rest of England.  Nevertheless, 
there are areas in the borough that are ranked as being in the most 
deprived 20% in England and these areas are linked to fewer years of living 
in good health, lower life expectancy and lower participation and 
attainment in post-16-year-old education.  
 
Work undertaken by the Northumbria Violence Reduction Unit17 highlights 
the link between instances of serious violence and deprivation.  
 
The overall picture is that crime has reduced over the last five years.  
However, in the last year crime is on the increase, which mirrors the 
national picture, and there are key issues that need to be tackled.  More 

 
16 Based on Most Similar Groups (MSGs) which are groups of Community Safety Partnership 
areas including for example, Stockton, Darlington, Gloucester, Sefton, and Ipswich 
17 Strategic Needs Assessment 2021, Northumbria Violence Reduction Unit 

Page 24



women than men are victims of crime and, in certain crime types, are 
disproportionally so. 
 
4.3 Feelings of safety 
 
Some of our residents are feeling less safe. Each year, North Tyneside 
Council independently commissions a resident’s survey to gain an 
understanding of what people think of the local area as a place to live18.  
 
In 2021, residents considered crime and anti-social behaviour as one of the 
most important issues and in most need of improvement.  This view has 
become steadily stronger since 2016, particularly so in the southern area of 
the borough.  Also, there was a significant drop in perceived safety after 
dark.  
 
Profiling shows that low wage-earning young families living in rented 
accommodation are disproportionately likely to be affected by robbery, 
drugs crime, public disorder, vehicle crime, violent crime, and burglary19. 
The problems they report in their local area include, noisy neighbours or 
parties, teenagers hanging around, people using or dealing drugs, 
vandalism, and graffiti, drunk or rowdy behaviour and rubbish or litter.  
Furthermore, they worry about physical attacks by strangers, being 
mugged or robbed, having their home broken into and having their car 
stolen or contents taken from it.  
 
In that context, we know the following: 
 

• Anti-social behaviour – this is seasonal
[...]
is of the changes in those levels and patterns since the previous 
strategic assessment;  
 

c) An analysis of why those changes have occurred;  
 

d) The matters which responsible authorities should prioritise when each are 
exercising their functions to reduce crime and disorder to combat substance 
misuse in the area;  
 

e) The matters which the persons living and work in the area consider the 
responsible authorities should prioritise when each are exercising their 
functions to reduce crime and disorder and to combat substance misuse in the 
area;  
 

f) An assessment of the extent to which the partnership plan for the previous year 
has been implemented; and  
 

g) Details of those matters that the strategy group considers should be brought to 
the attention of the county strategy group to assist it in exercising its functions 
under these Regulations.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 73



3 
 

Chapter 2 Overview of North Tyneside  
 
Overview of Population 
 
North Tyneside has a population of 209,1511 and the population is projected to grow 
by 5% overall by 2030.  The proportion residents of over the age of 65 is projected to 
increase by over 20%, over 75's by over 30%, and over 85's by 15% and fewer 
children. 

 
Working Age Groups Female Male Total 

Population 
0-15 (Children) 17,982 19,353 37,335 
16-64 (Working Age Population) 66,027 62,576 128,603 
65+ (Retired) 23,699 19,514 43,213 

 
North Tyneside has a relatively small black, Asian and other ethnic minority 
community population, which accounts for 5.2% of the overall population.  A further 
2.5% of residents are from white minority backgrounds.  
 
Key socio-demographic issues 
 
North Tyneside is one of the least deprived areas in the North-East and deprivation 
has reduced compared to the rest of England, however some areas of the borough 
particularly in Wallsend, Riverside and Chirton Wards continue to experience 
persistently relatively high levels of deprivation.  Just over 20% of these
[...]
last 5 years anti-social behaviour reported to 
Northumbria Police has decreased by 8.6% and incidents reported to North 
Tyneside Council has decreased by 18%.  During 2021/22, there were 6,149 ASB 
Incidents reported to Northumbria Police and 1,428 reported to North Tyneside 
Council.  A third of ASB reported to the police Is rowdy/Inconsiderate behaviour 
and just under half of reports to the council are In relation to Noise complaints. 

 Serious Violence; 2,620 Incidents In 2022, which represents a 13% Increase since 
2019.  Assault with Injury accounted for three quarters of serious violence 
offences during 2022. 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 78



8 
 

Chapter 4 Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner Priorities 
 
The Fighting Poverty Fighting Crime – Police and Crime Plan 2022-2025 sets out the 
key areas of focus Northumbria Police deliver on:-  
 
Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

 Working with councils to build joint ASB task forces  
 Ensuring ASB concerns are acted on.  
 Hold senior police and local authority leaders to account for their response 

to community concerns around ASB.  
 
Reducing Crime 
 

 Reduce the volume of crimes committed and continue to have a lower 
recorded crime rate compared to similar forces.  

 Monitor levels of crimes and ensure the police and others are tackling them.  
 Prioritise crimes which present the greatest risk of harm to vulnerable people.  
 Ensure the force has the technology and training needed to keep streets safe 

while maintaining a focus on serious and organized criminals.  
 
Preventing Violent Crime 
 

 Ensuring Violence Reduction Unit Response Strategy to reduce serious and 
violent crime is clear and coordinated across the Northumbria force area.  

 Improve data and intelligence sharing with partners to target interventions 
and resources effectively  

 Oversee the implementation of the three-year Violence Reduction Unit 
funding settlement across Northumbria 

 Target the illegal drugs trade and t
[...]

Night-Time Economy by crime/ASB type during 2021/22
(10+ incidents per type)

(Source: IBase)

ASB Crime

Page 110



40 
 

Crimes against persons which cause harm, especially anti-social behaviour 
 
Volume and comparison to Northumbria Police Force Area, Most Similar Group 
and England:  

 
Measure North 

Tyneside 
Northumbria 
Police Force 

Most Similar 
Group 

England 

ASB reported to Northumbria Police inc. 
COVID-19 (rate per 1,000 people) 

6,149 
(29.42) 

34,491 
(23.82) 

- 1,204,326 
(21.32) 

ASB reported to Northumbria Police exc. 
COVID-19 related (rate per 1,000 people) 

5,875 
(28.11) 

- - - 

ASB reported to North Tyneside Council 
(rate per 1,000 people) 

1,428 
(6.83) 

- - - 

Deliberate Fires reported to Tyne and 
Wear Fire and Rescue Service  

    

 
Direction of travel: Excluding COVID-19 reported incidents, anti-social behaviour 
reported to Northumbria Police has decreased by 16.2% compared to 2020/21 and 
has decreased by 12.7% since 2017/18.  
 
Anti-social behaviour reported to North Tyneside Council’s Community and Public 
Spaces Protection Team has decreased by 34% following a “spike” in reporting 
during 2020/21 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Compared to 2017/18 ASB has 
increased by 18%, but the volume during 2021/22 was lower than the previous 3 
years.  
 
Summary:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 111



41 
 

ASB reported to Northumbria Police 
 
A third of anti-social behaviour reported to the police is rowdy/inconsiderate 
behaviour.  Neighbourly disputes account for 16% reports and 14% are youth 
related under 18.  

 

 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour reported to Northumbria Police is more prevalent in North 
Shields, Wallsend, Tynemouth and Whitley Bay areas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26
37
39
44
44
46
47
66
80
86

262
362
398
426

849
929

2153

Nuis Comms/Cold Calling
Begging/Vagrancy

Nuisance & Inappropriate Use Of Vehicle
Alcohol

Metro (Trains & Associated Buildings)
Bonfires And Fireworks

Alcohol Related
Youth And Alcohol Related

Drug Related
Vehicle (Not Motorcycle)

Covid - Non Asb Codes
Street Drinking

Neighbour Dispute / Noise Problem
Motorcycle Disorder

Youth Related Under 18
Neighbourly Disputes

Rowdy/Inconsiderate Behaviour

Anti-Social Behaviour by type reported in 2021/22
(25+ incidents per type)

(Source - Northumbria Police - IBase)

 

Page 112



42 
 

ASB reported to North Tyneside Council – Community and Public Spaces Protection 
Team  
 
Noise complaints represented 45% of all reports during 2021/22 to the Community 
and Public Spaces Protection Team.  17% of cases related to 
verbal/harassment/intimidation/threatening behaviour and 10% of cases were 
drugs/substance misuse/drug dealing.  
 
Over half of the victims the Community and Public Spaces Team worked with 
during 2021/22 were council tenants (39% victims had no tenure recorded).  

 

 
 

Hotspot wards:  
 
Northumbria Police – Riverside (57.63), Wallsend (51.24), Whitley Bay (40.32), 
Tynemouth (35.52) wards have significantly higher rates per population than the 
borough rate (29.42).  
 
North Tyneside Council  - ASB reported to Community and Public Spaces 
Protection Team – Riverside (11.57), Howdon (10.93), Longbenton (10.63), Chirton 
(8.20), Wallsend (8.23) wards all have significantly higher rates per population 
that the borough rate (6.83).  
 
Victims:  
 
Northumbria Police – data on victim not available 
 
North Tyneside Council  - Community and Public Spaces Protection Team - 44% 
female, 23% male and 33% gender not recorded. 13% aged 35-44 years old, 13% 
aged 35-44 and 11% 45-54 years old. Data quality issues with ethnicity.  57% of 
victims are North Tyneside Council Tenants, 4% private and 39% not recorded.  
 

35
36
50
67

95
145

240
635

Vandalism and Damage to Property
Alcohol Related

Misuse of Communal Area or Loitering
Criminal Behaviour / Crime
Pets and Animal Nuisance

Drugs / Substance Misuse / Drug Dealing
Verbal / Harassment / Intimidation /…

Noise

Anti-Social Behaviour by type reported in 2021/22
(25+ incidents per type)

(Source - North Tyneside Council - REACT)

Page 113



43 
 

Perpetrators:  
 
Northumbria Police - data on perpetrator not available 
 
North Tyneside Council - Community and Public Spaces Protection Team – Two 
thirds of perpetrators are female, one third male. 23% aged 25-34 years old, 21% 
are 35-44 and 12% are 45-54 years old. Data quality issues with ethnicity.  Three 
quarters of perpetrators are North Tyneside Council Tenants, less than 2% private 
and the remaining perpetrators the tenure isn’t recorded.  
 
Gaps: No police data on profile of victims or perpetrators and data quality for 
equality characteristics recorded by North Tyneside Council needs to be 
improved.  Better location data for incidents reported to North Tyneside Council is 
needed for mapping purposes.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 114



44 
 

Youth Related Disorder  
 
Volume and comparison to Northumbria Police Force Area, Most Similar Group 
and England:  

 
Measure North 

Tyneside 
Northumbria 
Police Force 

Most Similar 
Group 

England 

Youth related ASB (Rate per 1,000 people) 1,442 
(6.9) 

   

 
Direction of travel:  
 
The number of first-time entrants (aged between 10-17) going into the criminal 
justice system has decreased significantly by three quarters over the previous 10 
years.  
 
Overall, the trend of youth related anti-social behaviour is decreasing over the 
last five years, however it does fluctuate by year.  There was a significant 
decrease during 2020/21, likely attributable to the COVID-19 pandemic, but also a 
significant decrease in incidents during 2018/19. 
 
Summary:  
 

 
 
During 2021/22, there were 1,442 youth related anti-social behaviour incidents. Just 
under a quarter of anti-social behaviour incidents in North Tyneside in 2021/22 
were youth related.  
 

1804

1243
1552

1083

1442

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Yout

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Secure Sub-committee 

 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 
Present:  Councillor A Newman (Chair) 

  Councillors R O'Keefe, G Bell, D Cox, J Cruddas, 
J Johnsson, J Kirwin, J Mudzingwa, O Scargill, 
J Walker and M Wilson 

 
Apologies: 

  
Councillors L Bell 

  
20/23 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies received from Councillor L Bell. 
 
  
21/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
 
  
23/23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor O’Keefe declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5: as she 
has a family member who works for North Tyneside Council. 
 
  
24/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2024 be agreed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
25/23 Anti Social Behaviour 

 
The Secure Sub-committee received a joint update from the Director of Public 
Health, the Head of Environment and Safer Neighbourhoods and the Team Leader 
Community & Public Space Protection on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in North 



Secure Sub-committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

Tyneside Council. 
  
The sub-committee was informed that whilst North Tyneside is one of the safest 
places, residents are informing the council that they are feeling less safe and 
crime, including anti-social behaviour, is one of the most important issues and in 
most need of improvement. 
  
Officers highlighted that the Council is only able to deal with ASB and not criminal 
behaviour, and that this distinction was sometimes confusing for those not 
working directly with ASB. The committee stressed that it hoped that work on 
tackling ASB would lead to stopping individual acts becoming criminal behaviour. 
  
That while ASB reported to the police has decreased, low-level anti-social 
behaviour reported to the Community and Public Spaces Protection Team has 
increased by 23% in the last 5 years. 
  
Officers mentioned that there did appear to be some disparity between what the 
reality of the figures were showing and the perception of rising ASB. Officers 
talked about how the Council was reshaping how it approached ASB with Multi 
Agency working, co-location of partners agencies and the Mayor’s ASB taskforce.  
  
A question was asked about how Operation VITA decided which areas to 
concentrate their work in. the geographical location was intelligence led and 
moved to where the crime / ASB figures directed the joint NTC and Police led 
project. 
  
A discussion took place about resident and member expectations about ASB 
case reviews. Officers stated that sometimes there could be a discrepancy 
between what residents would like to see happen and what was possible. Officers 
were aware that this was a case of expectations not being in line with what 
officers were able to do and in within what timescales. ASB cases often involved 
multi-agency coordination and extensive data / evidence gathering before 
action can be taken. This combined with what data protection allowed in terms of 
sharing, could lead to the view that cases were not progressing, and officers 
always attempted to manage expectations were possible.  
  
Officers shared with members that they often act as mediators between 
residents, but there is an external mediation service that has been using a small 



Secure Sub-committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

number of times. 
  
In terms of where grants were used, officers said that the locations that were led 
by both ASB / crime data / intelligence and any relevant conditions set by the 
grant provider (e.g. for use only in preventative, youth, location etc projects).   
  
A question was asked regarding retail crime / shoplifting and the increase in 
groups of kids and officers responded that the Police were now doing more to 
tackle this issue. Members stated that this was not their experience. 
  
A discussion took place around tenancy agreements and what council officers 
could do in terms of reported ASB and breaches of tenancy agreements. Officers 
stated that a Secure tenancy more strongly protects tenants against eviction, 
and that officers always encourage reports of ASB to come in as early as possible 
in order to gather evidence in any case of breach of tenancy. It was stressed that 
eviction is never to first option, and officers work with other internal teams and 
external agencies to try and solve ASB issues. Officers also discussed that the 
process of eviction can be lengthy, and they are limited with what they can share 
due to information governance.  
  
A hub for Businesses was discussed where advice could be given, and officers 
agreed to send out more information on the hub to all members.  
  
Members agreed that ASB and crime did not exist in a bubble, and that drivers 
such as poverty existed to create and exacerbate issues in areas of North 
Tyneside. Officers accepted their role in addressing ASB and preventing the 
escalation into criminal behaviour Mention and weight was also given to the 
issue of ASB created by private properties, and officers stated that Environmental 
health also had scope for addressing problems with private landlords and 
tenants if necessary.  
  
The Chair and committee thanked the officers present, and their teams for the 
work carried out in the borough.  
 
  
26/23 Work Programme 

 
The Chair encouraged Members of the sub-committee to put forward any ideas 



Secure Sub-committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

they may have for suggested topics for inclusion in the work programme. 
 
  
27/23 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will take place on 18 March 2024 6.00 pm in room 4.01. 
 
  


